



\$~OS-22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 320/2018**

PAWWAN KHANNA

..... Plaintiff

Through **Mr.Rajiv Bajaj and Ms.Sagrika
Wadhwa, Advs.**

versus

DEEPAK BAGGA & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAYANT NATH

ORDER

% **20.08.2019**

IA No. 11205/2019

By this application, it is prayed that an injunction be passed restraining the proposed defendant No. 3/Mr.Gaurav Prasad from creating third party interest in respect of the suit property.

It is contended in this application that pursuant to the order of this court dated 09.07.2018, it has come to the knowledge of the plaintiff that defendant No. 2 has intentionally executed a sale deed dated 25.05.2018 in favour of Mr.Gaurav Prasad. Accordingly, the plaintiff has filed IA No. 11145/2019 seeking impleadment of Mr.Gaurav Prasad as proposed defendant No.3 which is pending adjudication before the learned Joint Registrar.

In view of the facts stated above, the proposed defendant No. 3 is also directed to abide by the interim orders of this court dated 09.07.2018.



Issue notice to the defendants and the proposed defendant No. 3, returnable before the Joint Registrar for 11.12.2019.

A copy of this order be given dasti under the signatures of the Court Master.

JAYANT NATH, J

AUGUST 20, 2019
rb