



\$~29

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
+ CS(OS) 320/2018
PAWWAN KHANNA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nupoor Maharaj, Adv.

versus

DEEPAK BAGGA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: None.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR
GARG (DHJS)

%

ORDER
08.08.2022

I.A. No. 12617/2022 (u/O V Rule 20 CPC for issuing substituted summons by advertisement in newspaper upon LR of D-1, moved by plaintiff).

1. Matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 29.08.2022.
3. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that summons could not be served upon LR of defendant no.1 through all modes on their last known address. She has further stated that LR of defendant no.1 are avoiding service of summons of the suit and she has requested that they may be served by substituted service i.e. by advertisement in daily newspaper which is circulated in their last known addresses.



4. Heard. Perusal of the record would show that LR's of defendant no.1 have remained unserved on the given addresses. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, the captioned IA is allowed and LR's of the defendant no.1 be served in IA No.17282/2021 by way of publication in daily newspaper 'The Statesman' (English edition) & 'Navbharat Times' (Hindi edition), on deposit of publication charges and PF, returnable for next date of hearing i.e.29th August, 2022.
5. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

AUGUST 8, 2022/v

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any