



2023.06.15.5324

\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 320/2018 & I.A. No. 15626/2022**

PAWWAN KHANNA Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Saurabh Kripal, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Sameet
Rohatgi, Mr. Manohar Malik,
Mr. Namit Suri, Ms. Tanima
Gaur, Ms. Nupoor Maharaj,
Mr. Kartikey Singh and
Mr. Nikhil Arora, Advocates.
(M): 7087939697

Email: manohar.malik@gmail.com

versus

DEEPAK BAGGA & ANR. Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

22.09.2022

I.A. No. 15626/2022 (Application under Section 151 CPC for modification of order dated 12.09.2022 to extend the interim orders dated 09.07.2018 and 20.08.2019 to proposed defendant no. 4)

1. This is an application under Section 151 CPC for modification of order dated 12.09.2022 passed by this Court in order to extend the interim orders dated 09.07.2018 and 20.08.2019 to proposed defendant no. 4.

2. It is pointed out that by order dated 12.09.2022, this Court had issued notice on I.A. No. 14830/2022, which is an application for impleadment of Mr. Suchin Gupta son of Sh. B.S. Gupta, resident of



2023.09.22.14:20:50

House No. 53, Anand Lok, New Delhi-110049 as defendant no. 4.

3. Learned senior counsel appearing for the applicant points out that this Court had issued notice in I.A. No. 14831/2022 which is an application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 CPC read with Section 151 CPC seeking ex-parte ad-interim injunction.

4. It is the case of the applicant that despite the status quo order passed earlier by this Court vide order dated 09.07.2018 and 20.08.2019, the status quo orders have been flouted and now sale deed dated 20.07.2022 has been executed in favour of the proposed defendant no. 4. Thus, learned Senior Counsel for the plaintiff prays that the status quo orders as issued earlier by this Court be also extended to the proposed defendant no. 4 so that there are no further transfers in contravention to the orders already passed by this Court.

5. Considering the averments made before this Court, the order dated 12.09.2022 is modified and it shall be read to include the directions that the operation of orders dated 09.07.2018 and 20.08.2019 passed by this Court shall extend to Mr. Suchin Gupta, the proposed defendant no. 4.

6. It is ordered accordingly.

7. The application is disposed of.

CS(OS) 320/2018

8. Re-notify the matter on 29.11.2022 i.e. the date already fixed.

9. *Dasti* under the signatures of Court Master.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2022/c