



2023 DEC 13 2:14

\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 320/2018**

PAWWAN KHANNA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sameer Rohatgi, Mr. Manohar Malik, Mr. Namit Suri, Ms. Nupoor Maharaj and Mr. Kartikey Singh, Advs.

versus

DEEPAK BAGGA & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Nishant Sharma and Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advs. for D-3.
Mr. Vikash Mishra and Mr. Kartik Nagarkatti, Advs. for D-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

29.11.2022

IA No.11145/2019 (under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC for impleadment of Sh. Gaurav Prasad as defendant no.3 in the present suit) and **IA No. 14830/2022** (under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC for impleadment of Sh. Suchin Gupta as defendant no.4 in the present suit)

These are applications seeking impleadment of Sh. Gaurav Prasad and Sh. Suchin Gupta, as defendant nos.3 and 4 respectively. Respective counsel are in agreement that these applications may be allowed. Accordingly, these applications are allowed, and Sh. Gaurav Prasad and Sh. Suchin Gupta are impleaded as defendant nos. 3 and 4 respectively in the present suit.

Let an amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week from today.

IA No.17693/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2A and Section 151 CPC)



Learned counsel for defendant nos.3 and 4 seek some time to file reply. Let reply be filed by the defendants within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

IA No.14831/2022 (Stay)

Issue notice.

Learned counsel, as aforesaid, appear and accept notice on behalf of defendant nos.3 and 4.

Upon steps being taken by the plaintiff, issue fresh notice to defendant nos.1 and 2, through all permissible modes, including electronically and also through counsel, who have been appearing in the present matter.

Let reply be filed on behalf of the defendants within a period of four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

IA No.19973/2022 (application on behalf of proposed defendant no.4 under Order XXXIX Rule 4 CPC)

IA No.20002/2022 (under Order 6 Rule 17 read with Section 151 CPC for amendment of plaint)

Issue notice.

Learned counsel, as aforesaid, appears and accepts notice on behalf of defendant no.3 and 4.

Upon steps being taken by the applicants, issue notice to the remaining non-applicants, through all permissible modes, including electronically and also through counsel who have been appearing in the present matter.

Let reply, if any, be filed by the non-applicants within a period of six



weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for disposal of pending applications on 21.02.2023.

SACHIN DATTA, J

NOVEMBER 29, 2022/cl