



2023-0415324

\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS (OS) 320/2018 & I.A. No. 3438/2023**

PAWWAN KHANNA

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Namit Suri and Ms. Purnima Singh, Advs.

versus

DEEPAK BAGGA & ANR.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Amit Bagga, Mr. S. Bhola and Ms. Rita Bagga, Advs. for D-1.
Mr. Amti Khemka and Mr. Rishi Sehgal, Advs. for D-2.
Mr. Sanjeev Sindhwani, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Vikas Mishra and Mr. Krishna Dev Yadav, Advs. for D-4.
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

21.02.2023

I.A No. 3377/2023

1. By way of the present application, the defendant no.4/ applicant seeks condonation of delay of 9 days in filing a reply on behalf of the defendant no.4/ applicant to I.A. 17693/2022 and enlarge the time for filing the same.
2. The application is not opposed by learned counsel for the petitioner/non-applicant.
3. In view of the averments made in the application and in view of the submissions of the parties, the application is allowed.
4. The delay is condoned.
5. Application stands disposed of.



2023.04.25.14:53:24

I.A No. 3378/2023

1. By way of the present application, the defendant no.4/ applicant seeks condonation of delay of 2 days in filing reply on behalf of the defendant no.4/ applicant to I.A. 20002/2022 and enlarge the time for filing the same.
2. The application is not opposed by learned counsel for the petitioner/non-applicant.
3. In view of the averments made in the application and in view of the submissions of the parties, the application is allowed.
4. The delay is condoned.
5. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. Nos. 8724/2018, 11205/2019, 14831/2022, 19973/2022

1. Learned senior counsel appearing for the defendant no.4 submits that he does not wish to file separate reply to I.A. Nos. 8724/2018, 11205/2019, 14831/2022. He submits that I.A. 19973/2022 (under Order XXXIX Rule 4 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908), be read as reply to the said I.A.s. The said statement is taken on record.
2. List for hearing on 24.04.2023.

I.A. No. 20002/2022

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff/applicant seeks some time to file a rejoinder to the reply filed on behalf of the defendant nos. 2, 3 and 4. Let the same be filed within a period of three weeks from today.
2. List on 24.04.2023.

I.A. No. 17282/2021

List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 13.03.2023, the date already fixed.

I.A. No. 17693/2022



1. List on 24.04.2023.
2. In the meantime, the applicant is at liberty to file a rejoinder to the reply stated to have been filed on behalf of the defendant nos. 3 and 4/non-applicants.

CS (OS) 320/2018

1. List before the concerned Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 13.03.2023.
2. Subsisting interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

SACHIN DATTA, J

FEBRUARY 21, 2023/ssc