



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 320/2018 & I.A. No. 3438/2023

PAWWAN KHANNA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Purnima Singh, Adv.

versus

DEEPAK BAGGA & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: None for proposed LR No.(iii) Mr.
Akhil Bagga of D-1.

Mr. Vansh Gandotra, Mr. Kartik
Gandotra, Mr. Naman Sabharwal
& Mr. Madhuresh Chaudhary,
Advs. for proposed LRs No.(i), (ii)
& (iv) of D-1.

None for D-2.

Mr. Rahul Verma, Proxy Counsel
for D-3 (Mob. No.9999313352)

Mr. Kartik Nagar KAtti & Mr.
Manish Jha, Advs. for D-4.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

13.03.2023

%

I.A. No. 15626/2022

1. It is submitted that the captioned IA was already disposed off vide order dated 22.09.2022 passed by Hon'ble Court. Registry to take note of the same.

I.A. No. 8724/2018; I.A. No. 11205/2019; I.A. No. 14831/2022, I.A. No. 17693/2022, I.A. No. 19973/2022 & I.A. No. 20002/2022

1. It is submitted that the captioned IAs are coming up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.04.2023.



I.A.No.17282/2021 (under Order XXII Rule 4 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff)



1. No reply to the captioned IA filed on behalf of any of the LR's of the defendant no.1.
2. Ld. Counsel for LR's no.(i), (ii) & (iv) of defendant no.1 submits that he has not received copy of the captioned IA. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that she has already supplied copy of the captioned IA, however, without going into any controversy, she will again supply copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for LR's no.(i), (ii) & (iv) of defendant no.1.
3. After receiving copy of the application, said defendants may file reply to the captioned IA within four weeks and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
4. Non-applicants may also file their reply to the captioned IA within four weeks as last opportunity and rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. Re-notify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **19th April, 2023**.

I.A. No. 3827/2023 (by defendant no.3 for condonation of delay in filing reply to application u/O VI Rule 17 CPC of plaintiff)

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that she does not wish to file any reply to the same and she has no objection if the same is allowed.
2. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, delay in filing reply of defendant no.3 to application u/O VI Rule 17 CPC is condoned and the said reply of defendant no.3 is taken on record.
3. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.



1. As per office noting for today, nothing fresh has been filed.
2. As per office noting for 27.02.2023, documents filed on behalf of defendant vide diary no.29568 dated 20.2.2023 were returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
3. As per office noting for 21.02.2023, written statement filed vide diary no.232728 dated 19.02.2023 was returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
4. The said office noting further reveals that documents with list of documents were filed by the plaintiff vide diary no.1950802 dated 14.12.2022.
5. The said office noting also shows that amended memo of parties was filed on behalf of the plaintiff on 14.12.2022.
6. The said office noting further indicates that plaint filed on behalf of plaintiff vide diary no.2054808 dt. 14.12.2022 was returned under objection. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law.
7. No written statement has been filed on behalf of the defendants no.2, 3 and 4.
8. The defendants no.2, 3 and 4 may file written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents as per law with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter as per law.
9. Application regarding impleadment/substitution of LRs of the defendant no.1 is pending consideration.
- 10.Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings,



admission/denial and further proceedings on 19th April, 2023.



DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

11. At this stage, Mr. Sandeep Dash & Ms. Himani Singh, Adv. for D-2 has appeared and she has been apprised about today's proceedings and next date of hearing.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 13, 2023/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any